The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, whilst
optimising the return on risk.

The ALCO headed by the Chairman of the Management Board is responsible for market risk management.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position
and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses in the event
that unexpected movements occur.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of
financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss before taxes and equity to changes in interest rates
(interest rate risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point symmetrical fall or rise in all positions of interest −
bearing assets and liabilities with floating interest rates existing as at 31 December 2022 and 2021, is as follows:

 2022 2021

Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on profit

before tax

100 basis point parallel increase (106,076) (53,330)
100 basis point parallel decrease 106,076 53,330

“Microfinance organization “KMF” Limited Liability Company Notes to the financial statements for 2022

(In thousands of tenge, unless otherwise indicated)

36

22. Risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The amounts of USD exposures are presented below:

31 December

2022
31 December

2021
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,320,149 97,555
Investment securities 5,629,635 −
Other assets 101,812 18,747
Total assets 7,051,596 116,302